

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, JULIO BENAVIDES,
and MARIO FLORES,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT CONTRERAS,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL N. FEUER, *City Attorney*
AMY JO FIELD, *Assistant City Attorney*
Counsel of Record
Los Angeles City Attorney's Office
City Hall East 600
200 North Main Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
(213) 978-6929
amy.field@lacity.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINIONS AND JUDGMENTS BELOW 5

JURISDICTION 6

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ... 12

I. The Court Should Review The Ninth Circuit’s
Erroneous View That Resolution Of A Dispute
Of Fact Regarding Whether Contreras
Threatened The Officers With A Gun In
Contreras’s Favor Is Necessarily Dispositive On
The Question Of Whether The Officers’ Use of
Force Was Reasonable Under the Fourth
Amendment. 12

II. The Court Should Review The Ninth Circuit’s
Erroneous View That *Tennessee v. Garner* and/or
Forrett v. Richardson Provided Sufficient Clear
and Fair Notice Using Deadly Force to
Apprehend Contreras under the Particularized
Circumstance the Officers Confronted Would
Violate the Fourth Amendment. 22

CONCLUSION 26

APPENDIX

Appendix A Memorandum Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (February 20, 2015) App. 1

Appendix B Civil Minutes in the United States District Court, Central District of California (December 18, 2012) App. 5

Appendix C Redacted Verdict Form in the United States District Court, Central District of California (February 3, 2012) App. 29

Appendix D Order Denying Rehearing in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (April 15, 2015) App. 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034, 97 L. Ed. 2d 523 (1987)	16
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2074, 179 L. Ed. 2d 1149 (2011)	22, 23, 26
<i>Billingsley v. City of Omaha</i> , 277 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194, 125 S. Ct. 596, 160 L. Ed. 2d 583 (2004)	4, 22
<i>Dudley v. Eden</i> , 260 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Ford v. Childers</i> , 855 F.2d 1271 (7th Cir. 1987)	20, 25
<i>Forrett v. Richardson</i> , 112 F.3d 416 (9th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. City of Anaheim</i> , 747 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S. Ct. 1865, 104 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2011)	19, 20

<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 106 S. Ct. 1092, 89 L. Ed. 2d 271 (1986)	26
<i>Menuel v. City of Atlanta</i> , 25 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Plumkoff v. Rickard</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 2012, 188 L. Ed. 2d 1056 (2014)	22
<i>Ryder v. City of Topeka</i> , 814 F.2d 1412 (10th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151, 150 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2001)	16
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372, 127 S. Ct. 1769, 167 L. Ed. 2d 686 (2007)	15
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1, 105 S. Ct. 1694, 85 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Hubbard</i> , 257 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2001)	19
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6, 8
Cal. Penal Code § 186.22	7
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b) 11
